

No. 20-569

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

ELIM ROMANIAN PENTECOSTAL CHURCH,
and LOGOS BAPTIST MINISTRIEES

Petitioners

v.

JAY ROBERT PRITZKER, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Illinois

Respondent

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)

Anita L. Staver

Horatio G. Mihet

Roger K. Gannam

Daniel J. Schmid

LIBERTY COUNSEL

P.O. Box 540774

Orlando, FL 32854

Phone: (407) 875-1776

court@LC.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY
CONFLICTS WITH *CATHOLIC
DIOCESE, SOUTH BAY, HARVEST
ROCK, AND GATEWAY CITY*.....1

II. THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY
CONFLICTS WITH THE SECOND,
SIXTH, AND NINTH CIRCUITS.....3

III. *CATHOLIC* *DIOCESE*
DEMONSTRATES THAT THIS CASE
IS NOT MOOT.....4

IV. THE GOVERNOR’S VOLUNTARY
CESSATION OF ILLEGAL
CONDUCT DOES NOT MOOT THE
APPEAL.....6

A. The Record Does Not
Demonstrate Absolutely Clarity
That the Governor Will Not
Return to His Unconstitutional
Regime.....6

B.	The Governor’s Executive Orders Did Not “Expire,” but Were Revoked to Evade Review.....	8
C.	The Governor Continues To Defend His Previous Regime.....	9
V.	THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR CERTIORARI TO FINALLY RESOLVE, NATIONWIDE, THE DISCRIMINATORY TREATMENT OF RELIGIOUS WORSHIP DURING COVID-19 ON A DEVELOPED RECORD.....	10
VI.	BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, SUMMARY REVERSAL IS ALSO APPROPRIATE.....	12
	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , 984 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Calvary Chapel Lone Mountain v. Sisolak</i> , 831 F. App'x 317 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	7
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	6
<i>Danville Christian Academy v. Beshear</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)	14
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015).....	12

<i>Gateway City Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A138, 2021 WL 753575 (U.S. Feb. 26, 2021).....	1, 2, 11
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A137, 2021 WL 406257 (U.S. Feb. 5, 2021).....	1, 2, 10
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A94, 2020 WL 7061630 (U.S. Dec. 3, 2020).....	11
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , 985 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3, 10
<i>Jacobsen v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	13
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	8
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014).....	13
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	8
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkely Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir 1998).....	7
<i>Olagues v. Russoniello</i> , 770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985).....	9

<i>Pierce v. Ducey</i> , No. CV-16-01538-PHX-NVW, 2019 WL 4750138 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2019).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	13
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 985 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3, 10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 U.S. 2012 (2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	8
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	9
<i>Weary v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	12, 13

LEGAL ARGUMENT

I. THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH *CATHOLIC DIOCESE, SOUTH BAY, HARVEST ROCK, AND GATEWAY CITY*.

The decision below directly conflicts with *Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020); *South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*, 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021), and *Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom*, No. 20A137, 2021 WL 406257 (U.S. Feb. 5, 2021), and *Gateway City Church v. Newsom*, No. 20A138, 2021 WL 753575 (U.S. Feb. 26, 2021).
